On June 12, 2017, Ohio EPA again informed Respondent of these continuing 
violations in a NOV letter. 

23. On August 11, 2017, Ohio EPA conducted a site visit and observed that the 
following materials had accumulated at the Facility: 

A. Approximately four thousand seven hundred (4,700) cubic yards of solid 
waste, with approximately one thousand three hundred (1,300) cubic yards 
of that amount disposed outdoors; and 

B. An estimated eighteen thousand three hundred (18,300) cubic yards of 
unprocessed C&DD, with approximately twelve thousand five hundred 
(12,500) cubic yards of that amount disposed outdoors. 

V. ORDERS 

Respondent shall achieve compliance with ORC Chapters 3714 and 3734 and the 
regulations promulgated thereunder according to the following compliance schedule: 

Beginning on the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall maintain a daily

[...]

loads of unprocessed C&DD, and all material being removed for recycling, reuse, or 
disposal. Respondent shall maintain copies of the daily log and shall make them 
available to Ohio EPA for inspection and/or copying upon request. 

2. Not later than November 1, 2017, Respondent shall remove not less than two 
thousand four hundred (2,400) cubic yards of solid waste from the Facility, including 
all solid waste disposed outdoors. Respondent shall transport all solid waste 
removed pursuant to this Order to a recycler, licensed transfer facility, licensed 
disposal facility, or reuse/manufacturing facility. 

3. Not later than November 1, 2017, Respondent shall remove not less than two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) cubic yards of the unprocessed C&DD disposed 
outdoors. Respondent shall transport all unprocessed C&DD removed pursuant to 
this Order to a recycler, licensed transfer facility, licensed disposal facility, or 
reuse/manufacturing facility. To meet this requirement, Respondent may include 
any unprocessed C&DD that was removed between August 11, 2017 and October 
31, 2017 from the approximately twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) cubic yards 
of unprocessed C&DD identified in Finding No. 23.B. 

4. Beginning not laterthan November 1, 2017and ending not laterthan May 14, 2018, 
Respondent shall ensure that not more than ten thousand (10,000) cubic yards of 
unprocessed C&DD exists outdoors at the Facility at any time.